
 
 

10 June 2021 
 
 

Adur Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 
 

21 June 2021 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room Shoreham Centre 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul Mansfield (Chairman), Andy McGregor 
(Vice-Chairman), Catherine Arnold, Vee Barton, Mandy Buxton, Jim Funnell, 
Joss Loader, Steve Neocleous, Carol O'Neal and Rob Wilkinson 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declaration of Interests / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.  
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

Standing Order 11.2 
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Minutes   
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on the 20 
Jaunary 2021 
 

4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

 
5. Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards   
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 5 

 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be Live streaming the meeting, including public question time. The 
Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press 
and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worting.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan  
Solicitor 
01903 221095 
shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



1 

   

  
 
 

 
 
 

 
                                           Licensing Committee 

                                            
Agenda Item  

 
Ward: N/A 

 
  
Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

 
Report by the Director for Communities 
  

1.0  Summary 
  

     1.1  The Secretary of State for Transport has issued statutory guidance on exercising taxi and 

private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals from 

harm when using these services. Members are requested to note the proposed changes 

and that the council implement the ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’. 

 
2.0  Background 
   
2.1  In July 2020 the Government published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle  
 Standards (see appendix A).  These Standards were published as there is evidence to  
  support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of 
 risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable  
  adults facilitated and in some cases perpetrated by the trade and the number of sexual  
 crimes  reported which involve taxi and private hire vehicle drivers. Links between  
  the trade and child sexual abuse and exploitation have been established in many  
 areas and other investigations continue. 
 
2.2  The Council already has many of the standards incorporated into the current Hackney  
 Carriage & Private Hire Licensing handbook. The council plans to consult on any proposed 
 changes to licensing policies and conditions in the Autumn 2021.However any policies in 

 place may be amended without a full review and consultation if legislation requires it. 

 
2.3  The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue  
 statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect 
  children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when using these services. 
 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), licensing  
 authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. These functions include 
  developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and private hire vehicle licensing  
 regimes. 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
 

 
 
 
 
2.4  Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on protecting  

  children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the recommendations  
 contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum standards are required to 
 regulate the taxi and private hire vehicle sector. The recommendations in this   
 document are the result of detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety  
 campaign groups by the Department for transport and therefore expects these    
  recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.   
 

 2.5 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards reflect the significant changes in the  

industry and lessons learned from experiences in local areas since the 2010 version of the 

Department’s Best Practice Guidance. This includes extensive advice on checking the 

suitability of individuals and operators to be licensed; safeguarding children and vulnerable 

adults; the Immigration Act 2016 and Common Law Police Disclosure.   

 

2.6 A major change is the frequency of DBS checks which are currently only carried out every 3  

years. The Statutory Standard states; Licensing authorities are entitled to request an 

enhanced criminal record certificate with a check of the barred lists from the DBS for all driver 

licence holders or applicants. All individuals applying for or renewing a taxi or private hire 

vehicle dri
[...]
rade. 
 

6.0 Recommendation 
 
That the Council adopts the Statutory and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and 
Officers implement the Standards as soon as practicable. 
  

     
Catherine Howe 
 Director for Communities 

   

  

Contact Officer 
Teresa Bowley 

Licensing Officer 
Portland House 
Richmond Road 
Worthing  
BN11 1HS 
Tel: 01273 236146 
Email: teresa.bowley@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION  

 Departments for Transports (DfT) recently published “Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards   

 

3

mailto:teresa.bowley@adur-worthing.gov.uk


4 

 
    

  

  

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 

Vehicle  

Standards  

  

  

  

4



5 

July 2020  
 

  

Contents  
  

  

Page  

  

1. Introduction .................................................................................................................. 4  

2. Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards ..................... 6  

3. Administering the Licensing Regime ............................................................................8 
Licensing polices ......................................................................................................... 8  

Duration of licences ..................................................................................................9  

Whistleblowing .........................................................................................................9  

Consultation at the local level ................................................................................10  

Changing licensing policy and requirements ......................................................... 10  

4. Gathering and Sharing Information ............................................................................12  

The Disclosure and Barring Service ...................................................................... 12  

The Disclosure and Barring Service Update Service ...........................
[...]
........................................................ 38  

Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers .............................................................40  
  

             3 

1. Introduction  

  

 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are 

a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse 

and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases 

perpetrated by the trade and the number of sexual crimes reported which involve 

taxi and private hire vehicle drivers. Links between the trade and child sexual 

abuse and exploitation have been established in many areas and other 

investigations continue. Data on reported sexual assaults by taxi and private hire 

vehicle drivers evidence the risk to passengers; data from Greater Manchester 

and Merseyside suggest that, if similar offence patterns are applied across 

England, 623 sexual assaults per year are reported. These figures do not however 

account for the under reporting of crime which is estimated to be as high as 83 

percent in the Crime Survey for England and Wales.   

6

https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/sex_attacks_2
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/sex_attacks_2
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/sex_attacks_2
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/taxi_private_hire_related_rapes#incoming-286178
https://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/taxi_private_hire_related_rapes#incoming-286178
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/articles/sexualoffencesinenglandandwales/yearendingmarch2017#main-points
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/articles/sexualoffencesinenglandandwales/yearendingmarch2017#main-points


7 

 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport 

to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing 

functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm 

when using these services. For the purposes of this document, a child is defined 

as anyone who has not yet reached their 18th birthday; and the term “vulnerable 

individual” has the same meaning as the definition of a ‘vulnerable adult’ for the 

purpose of section 42 of the Care Act 2014, which applies where a local authority 

has reasonable cause to suspect that an adult in its area (whether or not ordinarily 

resident there):  

(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting 

any of those needs),  

(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and  

(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against 

the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.  

 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is 

on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the 

recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum 

standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire vehicle sector, 

and the recommendations in this document are the result of detailed discussion 

with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. The Department 

therefore expects these recommendations to be implemented unless there 

is a compelling local reason not to.   

 It should be noted that as policing and criminal justice is not a devolved matter, 

the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued under the Policing 

and Crime Act 2017 will continue to have effect in Wales although responsibility 

for taxi and private hire vehicle policy was devolved to the Welsh Assembly in 

April 2018. Should the Welsh Government introduce legislation to regulate on 

these issues, the standards in this document would, cease to apply.   

    4 

 All local authorities and district councils that provide children’s and other types 

of services, including licensing authorities, have a 
[...]
 and young people from the risk of 

child sexual abuse and exploitation (CSAE), by working with local authorities to 

introduce rigorous taxi and private hire vehicle licensing regimes. Both the Jay 

and Casey reports on CSAE highlighted examples of taxi/private hire vehicle 

drivers being directly linked to children that were abused, including instances 

when children were picked up from schools, children’s homes or from family 

homes and abused, or sexually exploited.  

 The Casey Report made clear that weak and ineffective arrangements for taxi 

and private hire vehicle licensing had left the children and public at risk. The 

Department for Transport has worked with the Home Office, Local Government  

Association (LGA), personal safety charities, trade unions and trade bodies,  

             6 

holding workshops, forums, and sharing evidence and good practice with local 

authorities to assist in the setting of the standards.   

 This document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under 

section 177(1) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 following consultation in 

accordance with section 177(5).  

 The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), 

licensing authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. 

These functions include developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and 

private hire vehicle licensing regimes. “Having regard” is more than having a 

cursory glance at a document before arriving at a preconceived conclusion.   

9

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy_final_WEB_version.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy_final_WEB_version.pdf
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rotherham
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rother

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Adur Licensing Committee 

21 June 2021 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Paul Mansfield (Chairman) 

Councillor Andy McGregor (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor Vee Barton 
Councillor Mandy Buxton 
Councillor Jim Funnell 
 

Councillor Joss Loader 
Councillor Steve Neocleous 
Councillor Carol O'Neal 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
 

 
ADC - LC/1/21-22   Declaration of Interests / Substitute Members 

 
There were no declaration of interests 
 
ADC - LC/2/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
 
ADC - LC/3/21-22   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of the 20 January 2020 be approved as the 
correct record 
 
ADC - LC/4/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items  
 
ADC - LC/5/21-22   Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which had 
been distributed to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 5 
 
The report before members explained that the Secretary of State for Transport had 
issued statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to 
protect children and vulnerable individuals from harm when using these services. 
Members were requested to note the proposed changes and that the council implement 
the ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’. 
 
Members discussed the report and sought information on consultation about the 
proposed changes and information relating to data expressed within the report. The 
committee was told that the guidance was compulsory unless there were very good 
reasons for non-implementation, members were also given information about how the 
Taxi Licensing Team interacted with the trade on matters related to the handbook.  
 



 
2 

The Committee agree that the changes were important and approved the 
recommendations before them. Member asked that the changes be promoted by the 
Council’s Communication Team.  
 

Resolved: That  the Statutory  and  Private  Hire  Vehicle  Standards be approved 
and that Officers implement the Standards as soon as practicable.   

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 

 

 


